10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

THE SENATE

STATE OF HAWAII
JAN 23 20

TWENTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE, 2014 S . B . N O . 2.767
A BILL FOR AN ACT '

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE

TWENTY-FIFTH SENATORIAL DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAILI:

SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue
general obligation bonds in the sum of $46,751,000 or so much
thereof as may be necessary, and the same sum or so much thereof
as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2014-2015
for the purpose of capital improvement projects for the twenty-

fifth senatorial district, as follows:

1. To be expended by the department of transportation:

A. Sidewalk improvements to Kalanianaole highway in
Waimanalo.

Plans S 1,000

Design $ 1(000

Construction $48,000

Total funding ' $ 50,000

B. Lighted crosswalk on Pali highway near the bus stop
between Ulumanu drive and Hanale place.

Plans s 1,000

Designv $ 1,000

SB LRB 14-0616-1.doc

A D



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

- ‘ S.B. NO.2759

Construction $48,000
Total funding $ 50,000
2. To be expended by the department of land and natural
resources:
A. Maunawili trail
Trailhead improvements.
Plans $75,000
Design $75,000
Construction $
Total funding $ 150,000
3. To be expended by the department of education:
A. Lanikai elementary school
Plans, design, construction, and
equipment for a new cafetorium;
ground and sité improvements;
equipment and appurtenances.
Plans $ 80,000
Design $ 520,000
Construction $5,000,006
Equipment S 200,000
Total funding $ 5,800,000

IRB 14-0616-1.doc

A



10

11.

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Page 3 -

B. Lanikai elementary school
Administration building.
Plans
Design
Construction
Total funding
C. Lanikai elementary school
Americans with Disability Act
transition accessibility.
Plans
Design
Construction
Total funding
D. Lanikai elementary school
Electrical upgrade.
Plans
Design
Construction
Total funding

E. ' Lanikai elementary school

S.B. NO.2769

$ 6,000,000

$

$

Bathroom for portable classroom.

Plans

SB LRB 14-0616-1.doc

AR AN

375,000

465,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Page 4 | | SB

Design $
Construction S
Total funding
F. Enchanted Lake eiementary school

Air-condition school.

Plans $
Design $
Construction S

Total funding
G. Kailua elementary school

Expand the library and air-

conditioning.
- Plans $
Design $
Construction , $

Total funding
H. Kailua elementary school

Structural assessment.

Plans $
Design $
Construction S

Total funding

SB LRB 14-0616-1.doc

SN EEATERTA MO ACmASMAERD

NO. 2759

$ 75,000

$ 3,500,000

$ 3,000,000

$ 50,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Page 5

I. Kailua intermediate school
Electrical upgrade.
Plans
Design
Construction
Total funding

J. Kainalu elementary school

Expand administration building.

Plans
Design
Construction
| Total funding
K. Kamiloiki elementary school
Americans with Disability Act
© transition accessibility.
Plans
Design
Construction
Total funding
L. Kamiloiki elementary school
Electrical upgrade.

Plans

SB LRB 14-0616-1.doc

AR RAR AT AR AR

S.B. NO. 2759

$

916,000

$ 2,000,000

$

375,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

S.B. NO. 2759

Design
Construction
Total funding
M. Kaiser high school
New track.
Plans
Design
Construction
Total funding
N. Kaiser high school
Performing arts auditorium.
Plans
Design
Cénstruction
Total funding
0. Keolu elementary school
Relocate administration building
to front of campus.
Plans
Design
Construction

Total funding

SB LRB 14-0616-1.doc

A GRNUAREA MRV A0

$ 465,000

$ 2,000,000

$17,000,000

$ 150,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Page 7

Keolu elementary school

Administration building.

Plans
Design
Construction
Total funding
Keolu elementary school
Structural assessment.
Plans
Design
Construction
Total funding
Keolu elementary school
Electrical upgrade.
Plans
Design
Construction
Total funding

Keolu elementary school

Install sprinkler system.

Plans

Design

IRB 14-0616-1.doc

HIIHIIIW\I\I\IHIHIINII\I!\II|1|\|H\|H|1||||||11||H|I“III\IIII\HHIINHIII\I\HI?II\IHIIH\HII\

S.B. NO. 2759

$ 2,500,000

8

50,000

465,000



10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

| S.B. NO.2159

Construction $
Total funding
T. Koko Head elementary school
Americans with Disability Act
transition accessibility.
Plans $
Design $
Construction S
Total funding
U. Koko Head elementary school
Structural assessment.
Plans : $
Design $
Construction S
Total funding
V. Pope elementary school
Electrical upgrade.
Plans | S
Design $
Construction S
Total funding
W. Waimanalo elementary and intermediate school

SB LRB 14-0616-1.doc

AUAEENRSIUR MR AOvE

S

75,000

375,000

50,000

465,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

- S.B. NO. 2789

Drainage improvements to

playfield.
Plans $
Design $
Coﬁstruction $
Total funding S 350,000

SECTION 2. The appropriation made for the capital
improvement projects authorized by this Act shall not lapse at
the end of the fiscal biennium for which the appropriation is
made; provided that all moneys from the appropriation that are
unencumbered as of June 30, 2016, shall lapse as of that date.

SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the respective
capital improvement projects set forth in section 1 shall be
expended by the designated expending agency for the purposesbof
this Act.

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2014.

INTRODUCED BY: __M %/

SB LRB 14-0616-1.doc

T



S.B. NO. 2759

Report Title:
CIP; Twenty-Fifth Senatorial District

Description:

Authorizes issuance of general obligation bonds and appropriates
funds for capital improvement projects in the 25th senatorial
district.

The summary description of legisiation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is
not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.

SB LRB 14-0616-1.doc

G



