JAN 2 3 2014

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE TWENTY-FIFTH SENATORIAL DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECTION 1. The director of finar	nce is authorized to issue
2	general obligation bonds in the sum of	\$46,751,000 or so much
3	thereof as may be necessary, and the s	same sum or so much thereof
4	as may be necessary is appropriated for	or fiscal year 2014-2015
5	for the purpose of capital improvement	projects for the twenty-
6	fifth senatorial district, as follows	•
7 .	1. To be expended by the department	of transportation:
8	A. Sidewalk improvements to Ka	lanianaole highway in
9	Waimanalo.	
10	Plans	\$ 1,000
11	Design	\$ 1,000
12	Construction	\$48,000
13	Total funding	\$ 50,000
14	B. Lighted crosswalk on Pali h	ighway near the bus stop
15	between Ulumanu drive and Hanale	place.
16	Plans	\$ 1,000
17	Design	\$ 1,000



1		C	onstruction	\$48,000		
2			Total funding		\$	50,000
3						
4	2.	To be expen	ded by the department of	land and nat	ural	
5		resources:				
6		A. Maunaw	ili trail			
7		Trailh	ead improvements.			
8		P	lans	\$75,000		
9		D	esign	\$75,000		
10		C	Construction	\$		
11			Total funding		\$,	150,000
12	3.	To be expen	ded by the department of	education:		
13		A. Lanika	i elementary school			
14		Plans,	design, construction, a	and		
15		equipm	ent for a new cafetorium	n ;		
16		ground	and site improvements;			
17		equipm	ent and appurtenances.			
18		P	Plans	\$ 80,000		
19		D	pesign	\$ 520,000		
20		, C	Construction	\$5,000,000		
21		E	quipment	\$ 200,000		
22			Total funding		\$ 5	,800,000

SB LRB 14-0616-1.doc

1	В.	Lanikai elementary school	
2		Administration building.	
3		Plans	\$
4		Design	\$
5		Construction	\$
6		Total funding	\$ 6,000,000
7	C.	Lanikai elementary school	
8		Americans with Disability Act	
9		transition accessibility.	
10		Plans	\$
11		Design	\$
12		Construction	\$
13		Total funding	\$ 375,000
14	D.	Lanikai elementary school	
15		Electrical upgrade.	
16		Plans	\$
17		Design	\$
18		Construction	\$
19		Total funding	\$ 465,000
20	Ε.	Lanikai elementary school	
21		Bathroom for portable classroom.	
22		Plans	\$ •
	an Inn 14	0.01.0 1 3	



1		Design	\$	
2		Construction	\$	
3		Total funding		\$ 75,000
4	F.	Enchanted Lake elementary scho	ol	
5		Air-condition school.		
6		Plans	\$	
7		Design	\$	
8		Construction	\$	
9		Total funding		\$ 3,500,000
10	G.	Kailua elementary school		
11		Expand the library and air-		
12		conditioning.		
13		Plans	\$	
14		Design	\$	
15		Construction	\$	
16		Total funding		\$ 3,000,000
17	н.	Kailua elementary school		
18		Structural assessment.		
19	•	Plans	\$	
20		Design	\$	
21		Construction	\$	
22		Total funding		\$ 50,000

	•		
1	I.	Kailua intermediate school	
2		Electrical upgrade.	
3		Plans	\$
4		Design	\$
5		Construction	\$
6		Total funding	\$ 916,000
7	J.	Kainalu elementary school	
8		Expand administration building.	
9		Plans	\$
10		Design	\$
11		Construction	\$
12		Total funding	\$ 2,000,000
13	к.	Kamiloiki elementary school	
14		Americans with Disability Act	
15		transition accessibility.	
16		Plans	\$
17	·	Design	\$
18		Construction	\$
19		Total funding	\$ 375,000
20	L.	Kamiloiki elementary school	
21		Electrical upgrade.	
22		Plans	\$

1		Design	\$	
2		Construction	\$	
3		Total funding		\$ 465,000
4	М.	Kaiser high school		
5		New track.		
6		Plans	\$	
7		Design	\$	
8		Construction	\$	
9		Total funding		\$ 2,000,000
10	N.	Kaiser high school		
11		Performing arts auditorium.		
12		Plans	\$	
13		Design	\$	
14		Construction	\$	
15		Total funding		\$17,000,000
16	Ο.	Keolu elementary school		
17	·	Relocate administration buil	lding	
18		to front of campus.		
19		Plans	\$	•
20		Design	\$	
21		Construction	\$	
22		Total funding		\$ 150,000

			•	
1	Р.	Keolu elementary school		
2		Administration building.		
3		Plans	. \$	
4		Design	\$	
5		Construction	\$	·
6		Total funding		\$ 2,500,000
7	Q.	Keolu elementary school		
8		Structural assessment.		
9		Plans	\$	
10		Design	\$	
11		Construction	\$	
12		Total funding		\$ 50,000
13	R.	Keolu elementary school		
14		Electrical upgrade.		
15		Plans	\$	
16		Design	\$	
17		Construction	\$	
18		Total funding		\$ 465,000
19	s.	Keolu elementary school		
20		Install sprinkler system.		
21		Plans	\$	
22		Design	\$	
	SB LRB 14	-0616-1.doc		

1		Construction	\$		
2.		Total funding		\$	75,000
3	Ť.	Koko Head elementary school			
4	·	Americans with Disability Act			
5		transition accessibility.			
6		Plans	\$		
7		Design	\$		
8		Construction	\$		
9		Total funding		\$	375,000
10	U.	Koko Head elementary school			
11		Structural assessment.	·		
12		Plans	\$		
13		Design	\$		
14		Construction	\$		
15		Total funding		\$	50,000
16	v.	Pope elementary school			
17	·	Electrical upgrade.			
18		Plans	\$		
19		Design	\$		
20		Construction	\$		
21		Total funding		\$	465,000
22	W .	Waimanalo elementary and inter	mediate sc	hool	
	SB LRB 14	-0616-1.doc			

1	Drainage improvements to
2	playfield.
3	Plans \$
4	Design \$
5	Construction \$
6	Total funding \$ 350,00
7	SECTION 2. The appropriation made for the capital
8	improvement projects authorized by this Act shall not lapse at
9	the end of the fiscal biennium for which the appropriation is
10	made; provided that all moneys from the appropriation that are
11	unencumbered as of June 30, 2016, shall lapse as of that date.
12	SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the respective
13	capital improvement projects set forth in section 1 shall be
14	expended by the designated expending agency for the purposes of
15	this Act.
16	SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2014.
17	INTRODUCED BY:

Report Title:

CIP; Twenty-Fifth Senatorial District

Description:

Authorizes issuance of general obligation bonds and appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the 25th senatorial district.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.